

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21420/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 11/01/2013 in WA No.2064/2012 of The  
HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

M.P. NALINI KOLPAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS

Respondent(s)

Date: 19/11/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.N. Krishnamani, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Bhatt, Adv.  
Ms. Pooja Dhar, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.  
Ms. Yogamaya, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel.

Upon hearing the learned counsel, we have noted the fact that  
the school building has been constructed on the land in question and  
therefore, it is not possible for the respondent-State to part with  
any portion of the land in question.

The Special Leave Petition is dismissed.

| (Sarita Purohit)  
| Court Master

| | (Sneh Bala Mehra)  
| Court Master